

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

**No. 23-5089**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

SAVE JOBS USA,  
*Appellant,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

---

On appeal from an order entered in the U.S. District Court for the  
District of Columbia  
No. 1:15-cv-615-TSC  
The Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan

---

**BRIEF BY *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL AND  
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**Leslie K. Dellon (#27795)  
Katherine Melloy Goettel\* (IA SBN 23821)  
American Immigration Council  
1331 G Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 507-7530  
ldellon@immcouncil.org  
kgoettel@immcouncil.orgJennifer R. Coberly (#63914)  
American Immigration  
Lawyers Association  
1331 G Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 507-7692  
jcoberly@aila.org

\*Not admitted to the D.C. Circuit bar

Jonathan T. Weinberg (#42749)  
Wayne State University Law School  
471 West Palmer Street  
Detroit, MI 48202  
Tel: (313) 577-3933  
weinberg@wayne.edu

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PER CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) .....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE, AUTHORSHIP AND SEPARATE BRIEFING (CORPORATE DISCLOSURE PREVIOUSLY FILED) .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	ix
I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Summary.....	2
B. Overview of Congressional and Executive Branch Actions Relating to Employment Authorization.....	3
1. The Immigration and Naturalization Service Exercised its Delegated Authority pursuant to the 1952 INA to Specify Work Authorization for Certain Nonimmigrants .....	5
2. The Executive Branch Repeatedly Exercised this Delegated Authority Between 1952 and 1986.....	9
3. Congress Amended the INA Several Times Between 1952 and 1986 But Never Suggested That the Agency Lacked Power to Authorize Noncitizen Employment.....	12
4. In 1986, Congress Explicitly Ratified the Executive Branch’s More Than 30-Year History of Granting Employment Authorization Via its Delegated Authority .....	14
III. CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1103 .....	8, 10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1229c .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)(B) .....	5
Act of Apr. 7, 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-225, 84 Stat. 116	
§ 101(a)(15)(K), 84 Stat. 116, 116.....	13
§ 101(a)(15)(L), 84 Stat. 116, 116 .....	13
amending 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H), 84 Stat. 116, 116.....	12
Act of Oct. 3, 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911	
amending 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(D), 79 Stat. 911, 912-14 .....	12
amending 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(32), 79 Stat. 911, 912-14 .....	12
amending 8 U.S.C. § 1153, 79 Stat. 911, 916-17 .....	12
amending 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(14), 79 Stat. 911, 916-17 .....	12
Act of Oct. 20, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-571, § 245(c), 90 Stat. 2703, 2706.....	14
American Competitiveness in the Twenty-First Century Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-313, 114 Stat. 1251 (Oct. 17, 2000).....	3
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952).....	4
§ 101(a)(15)(A)(i)-(ii), 66 Stat. 163, 167 .....	6
§ 101(a)(15)(A)(iii), 66 Stat. 163, 167 .....	6
§ 101(a)(15)(E), 66 Stat. 163, 168 .....	5, 6
§ 101(a)(15)(G)(i)-(v), 66 Stat. 163, 168.....	6
§ 101(a)(15)(H), 66 Stat. 163, 168.....	5, 6
§ 101(a)(15)(I), 66 Stat. 163, 169 .....	6
§ 101(a)(27)(F)(i), 66 Stat. 163, 170 .....	6
§ 103(a), 66 Stat. 163, 173.....	8, 9
§ 103(b), 66 Stat. 163, 174.....	9
§ 203(a)(1)(A), 66 Stat. 163, 178.....	5, 6
§ 214(a), 66 Stat. 163, 189.....	8
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, § 274A(h)(3), 100 Stat. 3359, 3368.....	14
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, § 401(b), 94 Stat. 102, 118.....	14

Twenty-First Century Department of Justice Appropriations Authorization Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 107-273, 116 Stat. 1758 (Dec. 29, 2002).....3

### **Federal Register**

Application to Accept or Continue Employment by G-4 Nonimmigrants,  
 43 Fed. Reg. 33229 (July 31, 1978).....11

Employment Authorization for Certain H-4 Dependent Spouses,  
 80 Fed. Reg. 10284 (Feb. 25, 2015) .....3

Employment Authorization, Proposed Rule,  
 45 Fed. Reg. 19563 (Mar. 26, 1980).....11

Employment Authorization; Revision to Classes of Aliens Eligible,  
 46 Fed. Reg. 55920 (Nov. 13, 1981) .....12

Employment Authorization to Aliens in the United States,  
 46 Fed. Reg. 25079 (May 5, 1981) .....12

Employment of Certain Nonimmigrants,  
 36 Fed. Reg. 8048 (Apr. 29, 1971) .....9

Extension of Stay for Nonimmigrant Visitors for Pleasure B-2,  
 43 Fed. Reg. 12673 (Mar. 27, 1978).....9

Immigration and Nationality Regulations,  
 17 Fed. Reg. 11469 (Dec. 19, 1952).....7, 8

Proposed Rules for Employment Authorization for Certain Aliens,  
 44 Fed. Reg. 43480 (July 25, 1979).....11

Voluntary Departure Prior to Commencement of Hearing,  
 43 Fed. Reg. 29526 (July 10, 1978).....10

### **Other Authorities**

Immigration and Naturalization Service Operations Instruction 214.2(k)(5) .....13
